

No. 13-

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

IN RE ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER,  
*Petitioner*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus and Prohibition,  
or a Writ of Certiorari, to the Foreign Intelligence  
Surveillance Court**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS AND  
PROHIBITION, OR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MARC ROTENBERG  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALAN BUTLER  
DAVID JACOBS  
DAVID BRODY  
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY  
INFORMATION CENTER (EPIC)  
1718 Connecticut Ave. NW  
Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 483-1140  
rotenberg@epic.org

July 8, 2013

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
OPINION BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	2
STATUTE INVOLVED .....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
I. The Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act.....	5
II. The FISC Ordered Verizon to Turn Over “All Call Detail Records or ‘Telephony Metadata.’” .....	7
III. EPIC, a Verizon Customer, Conducts Privileged and Confidential Communications .....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. EPIC Cannot Obtain Relief from Any Other Court or Forum .....	14
A. EPIC Cannot Seek Relief from the FISC or Court of Review.....	15
B. No Other Court Can Grant EPIC the Relief It Seeks.....	16
II. The FISC Order Exceeded the Scope of the FISC’s Jurisdiction Under the FISA.....	17

A. Mandamus Aids the Court's Appellate Jurisdiction When It Prevents a Lower Court from Exceeding Its Lawful Authority. ....	18
B. The FISC Lacks the Legal Authority to Order Programmatic Domestic Surveillance Under 50 U.S.C. § 1861. ....	19
III. The FISC Order Creates Exceptional Circumstances Warranting Mandamus. ....	25
A. Telephony Metadata Reveals Significant Private Information About EPIC and Millions of Other Americans. ....	26
B. EPIC is in Active Litigation Against the Very Agencies Tracking EPIC's Privileged Attorney-Client Communications. ....	31
C. EPIC Confidentially Communicates with Members of Congress, Agency Officials, Journalists, and Others to Further its First Amendment-Protected Advocacy. ....	33
D. The FISC Order Compels Disclosure of Judicial and Congressional Communications, Raising Separation of Powers Concerns. ....	36
CONCLUSION .....	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS - Continued

APPENDICES

APPENDIX A: FISC Order (Apr. 25, 2013) ..... 1a

APPENDIX B: Declaration of Marc Rotenberg,  
President of EPIC ..... 4a

APPENDIX C: Relevant Provisions of Statutes,  
Regulations, Executive Orders, and Court Rules..... 6a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

<i>Admiral Ins. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Court for the Dist. of Ariz.</i> , 881 F.2d 1486 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	34
<i>Bankers Life &amp; Cas. Co. v. Holland</i> , 346 U.S. 379 (1953) .....	20
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1980) .....	37
<i>CBS Inc. v. Young</i> , 522 F.2d 234 (6th Cir. 1975).....	37
<i>Chase v. Robson</i> , 435 F.2d 1059 (7th Cir. 1970).....	37
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for the Dist. of Columbia</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	15, 16, 19, 20
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l, USA</i> , 568 U.S. ___, 133 S.Ct. 1138 (2013).....	7
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997) .....	38, 39
<i>De Beers Consol. Mines v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 212 (1945) .....	14, 20
<i>Ex parte Republic of Peru</i> , 318 U.S. 578 (1943).....	21
<i>Gibson v. Florida Legislative Investigation Committee</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963) .....	35
<i>Hunt v. Blackburn</i> , 128 U.S. 464 (1888).....	34
<i>In re Application of the FBI for an Order Requiring the Production of Tangible Things from Verizon Bus. Network Serv., Inc. on Behalf of MCI Commc’n Serv., Inc. D/B/A Verizon Bus. Serv.</i> , Dkt. No. BR 13-80 (RV) (FISA Ct. Apr. 25, 2013) .....	9, 12
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 270 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	34
<i>In re Blodgett</i> , 502 U.S. 236 (1992) .....	16
<i>In re Fink</i> , 876 F.2d 84 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	34

<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988).....	25
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972) .....	36
<i>Mallard v. U.S. Dist. Court for the S. Dist. of Iowa</i> , 490 U.S. 296 (1989).....	21
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 569 U.S. __, 133 S.Ct. 1958 (2013) (Scalia, J. dissenting).....	28
<i>Matter of Certain Complaints Under Investigation by an Investigating Comm. of Judicial Council of Eleventh Circuit</i> , 783 F.2d 1488 (11th Cir. 1986) .....	39
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	38
<i>Moye v. Clerk, DeKalb County Superior Court</i> , 474 F.2d 1275 (5th Cir. 1973).....	18
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) .....	36
<i>Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	38
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	28
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 591 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	37
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979) .....	24
<i>Schlagenhauf v. Holder</i> , 379 U.S. 104 (1964).....	21
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979) .....	26
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	23
<i>U.S. Alkali Export Ass’n v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 196 (1945).....	14, 16, 21
<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 540 U.S. 31 (2003).....	23
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975).....	23

<i>United States v. Ford</i> , 830 F.2d 596 (6th Cir. 1987) .....	39
<i>United States v. Henley</i> , 469 U.S. 221 (1985) .....	23
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012) .....	4, 37
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Court for Eastern Dist. of Mich., Southern Division (Keith)</i> , 444 F.2d 651 (6th Cir. 1971), <i>aff'd</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972) .....	27
<i>Upjohn v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981) .....	33
<i>Weatherford v. Bursey</i> , 429 U.S. 545 (1977) .....	34
<i>Will v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 90 (1967) .....	16, 18, 20
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 1 .....	38
U.S. Const. Art. III, § 1 .....	39
<b>STATUTES</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 6501(8)(A)-(E) .....	31
18 U.S.C. § 2725(3) .....	31
18 U.S.C. § 3127(3) .....	25
18 U.S.C. § 3127(4) .....	26
28 U.S.C. § 1651 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a) .....	18, 20
47 U.S.C. § 222(h)(1)(A) .....	31
50 U.S.C. § 1803 .....	2, 4, 18
50 U.S.C. § 1803(a)(2)(A) .....	17
50 U.S.C. § 1803(b) .....	17
50 U.S.C. § 1803(f)(1) .....	18
50 U.S.C. § 1841 .....	25
50 U.S.C. § 1842 .....	25

50 U.S.C. § 1861(a)(1).....	2, 7, 22
50 U.S.C. § 1861(a)(2)(A).....	7, 24
50 U.S.C. § 1861(b)(2)(A).....	3, 7, 20, 22, 24
50 U.S.C. § 1861(b)(2)(B).....	2
50 U.S.C. § 1861(c)(1).....	3, 7, 22, 27
50 U.S.C. § 1861(e).....	19
50 U.S.C. § 1861(f).....	2, 4
50 U.S.C. § 1861(f)(2)(A)(i).....	17
50 U.S.C. § 1861(f)(3).....	17, 19
Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act, 50 U.S.C. §§ 1801 <i>et. seq.</i> .....	2
Judiciary Act of 1789, §§ 21, 22, 25, 1 Stat. 73, 83, 84, 85 (1789).....	18
USA PATRIOT Improvement and Reauthorization Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109- 177, 120 Stat. 192 (2006).....	17
<b>RULE</b>	
Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Ct. R. 33.....	4
Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Ct. R. 33(a).....	17
Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Ct. R. 46.....	17
Sup. Ct. R. 20.1.....	14, 16, 20, 27
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
S. Rep. No. 95-604(I) (1977).....	5
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
47 C.F.R. § 64.2003 (2012).....	9
ATIS - IMSI Oversight Council, <i>Frequently Asked Questions</i> .....	29
Axel Küpper, <i>Location-Based Services: Fundamentals and Operation</i> (2006).....	30

Charlie Savage, Edward Wyatt & Peter Baker, <i>U.S. Confirms Gathering of Web Data Overseas</i> , N.Y. Times, June 7, 2013, at A1 .....	11
<i>Corporate Overview</i> , Verizon Communications 3 (2012) .....	11
CTIA – The Wireless Association, <i>Wireless Glossary of Terms</i> .....	29
David S. Kris & J. Douglas Wilson, <i>National Security Investigations &amp; Prosecutions</i> (2d. ed. 2012) .....	5, 7, 17, 22, 23, 33
Electronic Surveillance Unit, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Electronic Surveillance Manual</i> (2005) .....	9
Exec. Order No. 12,333 § 1.1(b) .....	25
Exec. Order No. 12,333 § 1.3(b)(20)(A) .....	7
Exec. Order No. 12,333 § 1.7(c)(1) .....	8
Exec. Order No. 12,333 § 2.3(b) .....	8
Exec. Order No. 12,333 § 2.4 .....	7, 25
Exec. Order No. 12,333, 46 Fed. Reg. 59941 (1981), <i>as amended by</i> Exec. Order No. 13,284, 68 Fed. Reg. 4075 (2003), Exec. Order No. 13,355, 69 Fed. Reg. 53593 (2004), and Exec. Order No. 13,470, 73 Fed. Reg. 45325 (2008) .....	7
<i>Fact Sheet</i> , Verizon Communications (2012) .....	10
James E. Pfander, <i>Jurisdiction-Stripping and the Supreme Court’s Power to Supervise Inferior Tribunals</i> , 78 Tex. L. Rev. 1433 (2000)....	27
Junhui Zhao & Xueue Zhang, <i>Location-Based Services Handbook: Wireless Location Technology in Location-Based Services</i> (Syed A. Ahson & Mohammad Ilyas eds., 2011) .....	30

Memorandum from Kenneth Wainstein, Assistant Att’y Gen., Dep’t of Justice, to the Att’y Gen. of the United States (Nov. 20, 2007)31, 32 <i>Our Company</i> , Verizon (2013).....	10
<i>Procedures used by the Nat’l Sec. Agency for Targeting Non-U.S. Persons Reasonably Believed to be Located Outside the U.S. to Acquire Foreign Intelligence Info. Pursuant to Section 702 of the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act of 1978, As Amended</i> , Nat’l Sec. Agency (FISA Ct. filed Jul. 29, 2009) .....	30, 31
Ray Horak, <i>Telecommunications and Data Communications Handbook</i> (2007) .....	29
Remarks on Health Insurance Reform and an Exchange With Reporters in San Jose, California, 2013 Daily Comp. Pres. Doc. 201300397 (June 7, 2013) .....	11
Rep. Jim Sensenbrenner, <i>This Abuse of the Patriot Act Must End</i> , The Guardian, June 9, 2013 .....	26
Report of the Chairman – Samuel Alito, <i>Conference on the Boundaries of Privacy in American Society</i> , Woodrow Wilson Sch. of Pub. & Int’l Affairs, Princeton Univ. (Jan. 4, 1972). .....	5
Steven Wisotsky, <i>Extraordinary Writs: “Appeal” by Other Means</i> , 26 Am. J. Trial Advoc. 577 (2003) .....	27
Tarmo Anttalainen, <i>Introduction to Telecommunications Network Engineering</i> (2d. ed. 2003) .....	30
Telecomm. Indus. Ass’n, <i>Routing</i> , Glossary of Telecommunications Terms.....	29, 30

*The Early Show* (CBS News broadcast May 12,  
2006) ..... 33
